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INTRODUCTION 
 
1. This qualification hearing was conducted pursuant to Section 10 of the Real Estate 

Act S.B.C. 2004, ch.42 (the “RESA” or the “Act”) and Section 2.6 of the Rules (the 
“Rules”) of the Real Estate Council of British Columbia (the “Council”) to determine 
whether Preston Chun To Tong (the Applicant) has satisfied the Council that he is 
currently of good reputation and is suitable to be licensed under the Act, (provided 
that he meets all the other requirements for licensing under the Act). 

 
2. Mr. Tong applied for a Strata Management license on September 20, 2019 

 
Book of Documents Tab 16 (Exhibit 1) 
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3. A Notice of Qualification Hearing was sent on July 7, 2020 to Preston Chun To Tong 
and was shown as received on July 13, 2020. 

 
Book of Documents Tab 26 (Exhibit 1) 

 
4. The Notice of Qualification Hearing is provided to applicants to give notice of the 

issues giving rise to a qualification hearing but cannot restrict the jurisdiction of the 
Council’s Hearing Committee to consider whether the applicant has met the 
requirements for a licence under section 10 of the RESA. 

 
MacKay (Re), Reasons for Decision, May 31, 2017, at paras 12 

 
5. The evidence at the hearing consisted of one exhibit a Book of Documents (Exhibit 

1) and the sworn, oral testimony of the proposed managing broker for the Applicant, 
RXXXXXXX FXXXX of Trans Pacific Realty Advisors, and the Applicant. The 
Applicant Mr. Tong was unrepresented. 

 
6. Counsel for the Council advised that she took no position on Mr. Tong’s application, 

other than providing the underlying facts, the impact on determining Mr. Tong’s 
suitability and relevant authorities for the Committee’s consideration. 

 
ISSUES 

 
7. The issues for the Hearing Committee (the “Committee”) in this qualification hearing 

to decide include: 
 

Does Mr. Tong meet the statutory burden to satisfy the Council that he is “of 
good reputation and suitable to be licensed” as required by section 10 of the 
RESA, in light of: 

 
i. two past criminal convictions for counts of fraud under $5,000 in 

September 2012, for conduct that occurred in May 2011; 
 

ii. Mr. Tong’s employment providing accounting services that 
overlapped with his conditional sentence for the convictions, which 
included a condition that he would not possess any credit cards or 
financial documents or data in any name but his own; 

 
iii. Mr. Tong’s failure to pay the court ordered restitution in relation to 

the criminal convictions in the amounts of $6,861.57 and $3,315.36; 
and 

 
iv. Mr. Tong’s admission that he still associates with an individual who 

is associated with an individual Mr. Tong calls “Double D,” who was 
never charged in relation to the criminal activity giving rise to the 
convictions but who Mr. Tong says was the leader of the group who 
suggested the criminal activities that led to the convictions. 
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ANALYSIS 
 
8. The Council’s mandate includes protecting the public interest by enforcing the 

licensing requirements of the RESA and determining suitability for all licensing 
applicants. 

 
9. The “Good Reputation” Guidelines of the Council (the “Guidelines”) state that factors 

the Council will take into consideration to determine whether the applicant is unfit to 
be a licensee include: 

 
Whether the offence the applicant was convicted of relates to crimes of moral 
turpitude, crimes involving violence, or any other crime that could pose a risk to 
the public in a real estate transaction or bring the reputation of the profession into 
disrepute. 

 
10. This hearing is governed by Section 10 of the RESA which provides as follows: 

 
Qualifications for obtaining licence 
10 An applicant for a new licence or a licence renewal must satisfy the real 

estate council that they meet the following applicable requirements: 
(a) the applicant is of good reputation and suitable to be licensed at the 

level and in the category for which the applicant is applying; 
… 
(d) in all cases, the applicant has not 

(i) been refused a licence under real estate, insurance, mortgage 
broker or securities legislation in British Columbia or another 
jurisdiction, 

(ii) held a licence that was suspended or cancelled under real 
estate, insurance, mortgage broker, or securities legislation in 
British Columbia or another jurisdiction, 

(iii) been disciplined by a professional body, or 
(iv) been convicted of an offence for a reason that reveals the 

applicant as unfit to be a licensee; 
(e) in all cases, the applicant meets any other qualification requirements. 

 
THE CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS 

 
11. Mr. Tong has two past criminal convictions for counts of fraud under $5,000 in 

September 2012, for conduct relating to credit cards that occurred in May 2011. As 
a result, this Committee has to determine how, and to what extent, those convictions 
impact the issue of whether Mr. Tong is of good reputation and suitable to be 
licensed. 

 
12. The Guidelines state that for older criminal records, the following criteria may be 

considered in determining whether the applicant is of good reputation: 
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a. How much time has passed since the last conviction? 
 

b. Whether the conviction is related to employment as a licensee (e.g. 
Property crimes, sexual offences, theft, fraud, forgery, or any other crimes 
involving dishonesty). 

 
c. Whether the applicant is eligible for a pardon. 

 
d. Is the applicant honest, trustworthy, and competent to transact the business 

of a real estate licensee in a manner which will safeguard the interest of the 
public? 

 
e. Has the applicant rehabilitated himself or herself? 

 
13. The following information is relevant to the criminal convictions: 

 
14. On April 24, 2012, Mr. Tong was charged with six counts of fraud $5,000 or under, 

contrary to section 380(1)(b) of the Criminal Code (the “Charges”). The Charges are 
related to conduct that occurred in May 2011, and involved credit card fraud at four 
different retail locations. 

 
15. The Information laying the Charges included charges against the co-accused and 

was amended on May 15, 2013. The amendments did not affect the Charges as 
against Mr. Tong. 

 
16. On April 24, 2012, a Warrant for Arrest was issued in the British Columbia Provincial 

Court for Mr. Tong. 
 
17. On May 7, 2012, Mr. Tong was on his way back home from Portland with some 

friends and was detained at the Canada/U. S border by the RCMP pursuant to the 
Warrant for Arrest. Mr. Tong says this is the first time that he found out there was a 
warrant issued for his arrest. 

 
18. On May 8, 2012, Mr. Tong made his first court appearance related to the Charges. 

A copy of the Court Record of Proceedings can be found at Tab 8 of Exhibit 1. 
 
19. On September 25, 2012, Mr. Tong was convicted of two counts of fraud $5,000 or 

under contrary to section 308(1)(b) of the Criminal Code (the “Convictions”). He was 
ordered to serve a 12-month conditional sentence (the “Conditional Sentence”) and 
to make two restitution orders in the amount of $6,861.57 and $3,315.36 (the 
“Restitution Orders”). 

 
20. On May 30, 2013, the Conditional Sentence was varied. Condition 10 was varied so 

that that Mr. Tong must complete 30 hours of community service by July 2, 2013 
rather than in 8 months as previously ordered. 

 
21. On January 15, 2018, Mr. Tong sent a letter to the Council providing further 

information regarding the Convictions (the “Jan 2018 Letter”). Regarding how he 
became involved in criminal activity, Mr. Tong stated: 
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Prior to the date of my first offense; May 6th, 2011, I was in discussion with 
a few friends and their acquaintances. The conversation started off with 
regular talk and somehow was led to my friend’s acquaintances informing 
me of this opportunity to make easy money. At that time, I was studying in 
a post-secondary institute and had to work part time to pay rent and support 
myself. Therefore, at that time, I gave into the temptation and agreed to 
accept their offer. I later found out that this opportunity was to participate in 
credit card fraud by purchasing merchandise with other’s credit cards. 

 
22. In the Jan 2018 Letter, Mr. Tong, detailed his activities during the month of May 2011, 

leading to the Charges and Convictions. Mr. Tong stated: 
 

My friend’s acquaintances took me to do some “shopping” at the UBC 
bookstore on May 6th, 2011 and that was the first day of the “job”. They 
asked me to use my driver’s license and they provided fake credit cards 
made with my name on it. I used the fake credit card and bought an Apple 
Macbook Pro laptop, and gave it to the “leader” when I came out from the 
bookstore. Near the end of the day, they told me that I did good and asked 
if I am free to go to Victoria in 3 days. They told me that it would be much 
more easier and I would make more money from the cut. I gave into the 
temptation and agreed to go. 

 
23. Mr. Tong in the Jan 2018 Letter, stated that he continued to purchase products with 

fake credit cards on May 9, 2011, and May 16, 2011, on Vancouver Island. All 
purchases were made with a fake credit card with Mr. Tong’s name on them. 

 
24. After these purchases, Mr. Tong stated that he felt shame, guilt and was scared and 

told the “leader” of the group, that the May 16, 2011, trip was his last. Mr. Tong states 
that his earnings were then cut in half because he refused to participate further with 
the scheme. 

 
25. In the Jan 2018 Letter, Mr. Tong asked the Council to consider his application for 

pre-screening and stated: 
 

I hope that the Council would find this information sufficient for my pre- 
screening. I do understand that my charges are sensitive to the license that 
I want to obtain. However, I would hope that Council could understand that 
even though it may seem like an excuse, but I was young and I gave in to 
the temptation of easy money due to immaturity. I sincerely request for 
Council to consider my application and allow me to serve in the Strata 
Management industry. 

 
26. In or about January 2018, the Council stopped processing pre-screening applications 

and Mr. Tong’s Pre-screening Application was abandoned. 
 
27. On September 20, 2019, Mr. Tong sent a letter to the Council enclosing an 

Application for Licensing in the category of strata management services (the 
“Application”).On the Application, Mr. Tong answered  “yes” to the following 
questions: 
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Question 1: “Have you ever been convicted of, or are you currently charged 
with a criminal or other offence under federal or provincial enactment, or 
under the law of any foreign jurisdiction. 

 
Question 4: Have you ever had a court orders or judgements made against 
you in relation to real estate services, dealing in insurance, mortgages or 
securities or misappropriation, fraud or breach of trust? 

 
28. The Committee deliberated and accepted the document that was provided at Tab 23 

(Exhibit 1) in a letter from Community Corrections that Mr. Tong was convicted of two 
charges of Fraud $5,000 or under in September 2012, and sentenced to a 12-month 
conditional sentence order. Their records indicate that Mr. Tong completed his 
sentence and his file was closed in September 2013. 

 
29. Council has the option and may delay licensing after such convictions, based upon 

the Guidelines, and may impose a delay up to 2 years for a summary offense and up 
to three years for an indictable offense. Mr. Tong has exceeded these time frames. 

 
30. The Committee determined that sufficient time had passed, both in terms of the 

Guidelines and in considering the particular circumstances of this matter, for the 
convictions not to impact the issue of his suitability for licensure. The convictions 
occurred in 2012 and conditions satisfied in 2013 and the current application for a 
Strata Management license was made in 2019. 

 
MR. TONG’S EMPLOYMENT PROVIDING ACCOUNTING SERVICES 

 
31. Mr. Tong’s Conditional Sentence included 14 conditions. One condition of specific 

importance to this application is Condition 11, which is: 
 

You are not to possess any credit cards or financial documents or data in 
any name but your own being Preston Chun To Tong (the “Financial 
Documents Condition”). 

 
32. The evidence relevant to the issue of whether a possible breach of that condition 

renders him unsuitable for licensure is the following: 
 
33. Mr. Tong said on his Application to the Council that he was currently employed. The 

Council’s licensing department asked for details regarding his current employment. 
Mr. Tong’s reply was: 

 
My role at Transpacific is Property Manager’s Assistant. Job description 
would be taking direction from assigned Property Manager, attending to 
administrative and operational support of a portfolio of properties. Duties 
include managing calls from assigned tenants, reviewing monthly operating 
reports, assisting with budgets, supporting of general office duties including 
reception relief coverage. 

 
34. Mr. Tong’s resume and Linkedin profile showed that he worked as a strata 

accountant from March 2013 to May 2014. The job description is as follows: 



Page 7 of 16 49753466.2  

General bookkeeping with accounts receivable and accounts payable for 
multiple strata. Filing tax returns and other CRA needed remittances. 
Completing monthly bank reconciliation and producing monthly financial 
statements on a tight deadline. Accurately posting strata maintenance fees 
and bylaw infraction fines to strata lot accounts. Producing monthly strata 
lot account statements and sending them to individual owners. Making 
friendly follow up reminder calls to owners with outstanding balance. 

 
35. During the investigation into his suitability, when questioned about whether his work 

as a strata accountant breached the Financial Documents Condition, Mr. Tong 
replied: 

 
When I was at -- I didn’t look at the documents afterwards but when I was 
told at the court at the reception when I was inquiring about the details they 
did tell me that it applies to credit cards and they actually told me IDs of any 
other personnel. They did not specify financial reports or any related in- 
house or whatever, the term "financial documents" at that time when I would 
join TML Management. 

 
36. Mr. Tong further advised the Council, and the panel during his testimony, that he did 

tell his probation officer that he was working in an accounting job but that reference 
to the “Financial Documents condition” never came up. 

 
37. The Council’s investigator concluded: 

 
At the time of the Conditional Sentence, he had mistaken the Financial 
Documents Condition to being related to credit cards only. He understands 
after his interview with the Council that he may have misunderstood this 
condition. 

 
38. The Committee accepted that Mr. Tong was under the supervision of his probation 

officer during this time. The officer knew he was working as an accountant and did 
not further question him about the nature of his duties or to advise that he was in 
breach of any conditions of his sentence. Mr. Tong advised at this hearing, under 
oath, that he thought the restriction on “financial documents”, which he was aware 
of, only applied to credit cards. The Committee learned that Council received a letter 
from Richmond Community Corrections advising that Mr. Tong completed his 
sentence without any compliance issues and his file was closed in September 2013 
(Exhibit 1 Tab 23). 

 
39. The Committee found Mr. Tong to be credible in his explanation, and determined that 

this possible past breach does not currently lead to a risk to the public, or make  Mr. 
Tong unsuitable or not of good reputation to be licensed. 

 
HIS FAILURE TO MAKE THE RESTITUTION ORDERED 

 
40. There is no question that Mr. Tong failed to make the restitution ordered by the court. 
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41. The Guidelines provide rehabilitation factors that may be considered in determining 
by a hearing committee whether an applicant has fully rehabilitated himself or herself 
and is currently of good reputation and suitable to be licensed within the meaning of 
section 10 of the RESA. These include: 

 
(a) Restitution to any person who has suffered monetary losses as a result 

of the conduct in question. 
 

…… 
 

(b) Successful completion or early discharge from probation or parole. 
 

……. 
 

(h) Change in attitude from that which existed at the time of the conduct in 
question as evidenced by relevant sources such as: 

 
• testimony of applicant; 
• evidence from family members, friends, or other persons familiar with 

the applicant’s previous conduct and with the subsequent attitudes 
and behaviour patterns; 

• evidence from probation officers or law enforcement officials 
competent to testify as to the applicant’s social adjustments; and 

• evidence from psychiatrists or other persons competent to testify with 
regard to neuro-psychiatric or emotional disturbances. 

 
42. On December 6, 2019, Mr. Tong wrote to the Council advising that he had completed 

his 30 hours of community service at the SPCA as per the adjustment to his 
Conditional Sentence. He also advised that he had not paid the restitution as per the 
Restitution Orders. Mr. Tong stated that he was unable to make the restitution 
payments as he had been unable to save up the large sum of money required. He 
also stated that he was willing to take out a personal loan from a financial institution 
to pay the Restitution Order “if it plays a major role in my licence application approval.” 

 
43. During the investigation, Mr. Tong advised Council staff that he could also borrow 

money from family to pay the Restitution Orders, however “he did not want to go 
there before confirming that I’d have to do that in order to get licensed.” Mr. Tong was 
advised to seek legal advice on this issue. 

 
44. Council investigators advised Mr. Tong that the payment of the Restitution Orders 

would impact findings of the suitability investigation. 
 
45. Mr. Tong has provided written evidence that he is currently in the process of seeking 

a record suspension for the Convictions. He is working with a company called Pardon 
Partners. The company says in a letter dated September 16, 2020, that the pardon 
process should be completed, but not before this hearing and that they are seeking 
a resolution regarding the Restitution Orders on Mr. Tong’s behalf. (Tab 30 Exhibit 1) 
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46. Mr. Tong testified that he has since realized he must take care of this outstanding 
issue and realizes that if it remains outstanding it will affect his future employment 
and activities in many ways, including not being able to go to the US. He advised the 
Committee of two attempts to contact RBC and TD and was unable to find out where 
to pay the amounts. Mr. Tong has engaged the service of Pardon Partners to assist 
him to deal with this matter. He advised that he was in a tough financial position and 
did not want to borrow from family or friends. He, however, has very recently taken 
out a line of credit to pay this off. In addition, Mr. FXXX, his potential Managing Broker, 
offered to pay the restitution for him as a loan, if it would help him obtain his license. 

 
47. Several letters of reference were provided on his behalf (Exhibit 1 Tabs 31-33). The 

references were aware of the fact that Mr. Tong has not made restitution and of his 
Convictions. They continued to be supportive and positive. 

 
48. The testimony of Mr. FXXX who has worked with Mr Tong for about 1 year was 

compelling, in terms of his willingness to supervise and mentored Mr Tong and his 
belief in his capabilities. 

 
49. This evidence provided considerable weight in the considerations of the issues 

before the Committee. The references detailed professional relationships that 
spanned the period since Mr. Tong’s conviction, and included significant support by 
all, particularly Mr. FXXX. The Committee noted that the events occurred over a two- 
week period in Mr Tong’s life when he was much younger and that, although 
restitution has been outstanding for 8 years, he presented a number of reasons for 
his inability or reluctance to pay. He advised that he plans to pay and deal with this 
matter, but had not fully done so at the time of the hearing. His intent to pay must be 
fully considered. 

 
HIS ASSOCIATION WITH A PERSON ASSOCIATED WITH “DOUBLE D” 

 
50. Mr. Tong’s Conditional Sentence included 14 conditions. One condition, number 12, 

is of specific importance, which is as follows: 
 

You are to have no contact directly or indirectly with JXXXX 
YXXXX, TXXXX RXXXXX SXXXXX or YX JX JXXXXX CXXX (the 
“Co-accused Condition”). 

 
51. During Mr. Tong’s interview with Council investigators he was asked details about 

who he committed the acts that lead to the Convictions. He explained that there were 
three co-accused, as well as one more person that he described as the “leader,” or 
the individual that he and the co-accused took instructions from. Mr. Tong referred to 
this person as “Double D,” and advised that he did not identify this person in the 
police investigation for fear of potential repercussions. This individual was not 
charged in this matter. 

 
52. Mr. Tong told the Council investigators, and confirmed in his testimony, that he met 

Double D at a social outing through one of his friends, that he has had no contact 
with the co-accused since 2011 pursuant to the Co-accused Condition, and that he 
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is still in contact with his friend who introduced him to Double D, but as far as he 
knows that friend has not been in contact with Double D for a long time. 

 
53. Mr. Tong stated to the committee that he has had no contact with Double D since the 

time he told him in 2011 that he would no longer participate in the criminal activities. 
His “friend” that introduced him to Double D is a professional that he believes does 
not see Double D. He sees this friend about once per year. Mr. Tong stated under 
oath at the Hearing that he has a contact with the friend that knows Double D less 
than once a year. When they do come in contact with each other it is always in a 
group setting and he does not inquire or discuss Double D. He is trying to move 
forward and wants nothing to do with the past. 

 
54. The Committee was satisfied that this is not an issue that currently impacts upon the 

reputation or suitability for licensure of Mr. Tong. 
 

FURTHER CONSIDERATIONS BEFORE THE COMMITTEE 
 
55. Mr. Tong presented his submissions and called RXX FXXX as a witness. 

 
56. In his submission Mr. Tong advised that he is “passionate” about the industry. He 

believes that he can make a valuable contribution to the industry and hopes to 
progress from an assistant to a strata manager role. 

 
57. Mr. FXXX was questioned about his recruitment process and he explained how he 

met Mr. Tong through an application he had posted. He is aware of Mr. Tong’s past, 
his convictions, and lack of restitution. Mr. FXXX advised that he would be happy to 
have Mr. Tong licenced with his brokerage and would willingly offer him the required 
supervision. His compassion for Mr. Tong and willingness to mentor him were very 
convincing. 

 
58. The Committee noted that since the Convictions, Mr. Tong has continued to hold 

employment in the real estate services industry, albeit not as a licensee, previously 
as a strata management accountant and then as a strata management  assistant. 

 
59. Mr. Tong has expressed remorse for his actions leading to the Convictions and a 

desire to move forward in his life. He has no other criminal convictions since the 
Convictions. 

 
DECISION 

 
60. After considering the four issues, the supporting facts and documentation, the 

Committee felt confident in assessing current reputation and suitability for licensure. 
 
61. Ms. Kalan, in her closing arguments, presented several references for consideration, 

including previous and precedent setting cases. The Committee also considered the 
Report of the Independent Advisory Group on Conduct and Practice in the Real 
Estate Industry of British Columbia, 2016, where it recommended that the Council 
commit greater resources and place higher priority on suitability assessments for new 
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licensees. The report said that a renewed focus should include a review of key 
indicators that are predictive of higher risk licensees. 

 
62. After anxious deliberation, the committee found the following precedents to be most 

relevant and instructive in making a decision. 
 

a) In Makalai (Re), the applicant had an older criminal record, including a 
conviction for fraud with a conditional sentence and restitution order and a 
second conviction for assault with a conditional sentence. The convictions 
occurred approximately ten years before the application. In finding the applicant 
suitable for licensing, the Hearing Committee found that since the offences, the 
applicant had taken positive steps to rehabilitate himself, including a 
managerial position where he was in a position of trust for many years. It also 
found positive his volunteer history, letters of reference and support and stable 
family life. However, the Committee was concerned that the applicant had not 
paid the court order restitution related to the fraud conviction. The Committee 
decided to put a condition on the applicant’s licence that he must provide the 
Council with satisfactory evidence that he had entered into a satisfactory 
arrangement with the victim’s insurer to make restitution payments or 
alternatively confirming if there was no longer a claim for restitution. 

 
Makalai (Re), Reasons for Decision, September 5, 2007, at p. 10-11. 

 
b) In Chadha (Re), the applicant was found guilty of an offence of fraud over $5,000 

for activities that occurred in 2002. He received a suspended sentence with a two- 
year probation order with conditions including a restitution order to pay $7,000. 
The applicant provided evidence that he had made the restitution payments and 
received an early termination of his probation. The Hearing Committee found the 
applicant suitable for licensing after reviewing all the evidence, including numerous 
character references, including that of another licensee willing to work with and 
supervise the applicant. 

 

Chadha (Re), Reasons for Decision, January 5, 2007 
 

c) In Tanti (Re), the applicant had a criminal conviction for fraud over $5,000 and a 
conditional sentence including probation and order to make payment to a 
registered Canadian charity. The applicant testified she was no longer associated 
with the family member that led her to the criminal activity, that she had made full 
payment in line with the conditions and received an early discharge of her 
probation and provided character references. The Hearing Committee found that 
she had successfully fulfilled the rehabilitation criteria set out in the Good 
Reputation Guidelines. 

 
Tanti (Re), Reasons for Decision, October 15, 2008, at p.12. 

 
d) In Kingsbury (Re), the applicant was convicted of three indictable offences and 

received a suspended sentence with two years probation with conditions including 
community service hours, no association with known co-accused, and a victim 
surcharge. The Hearing Committee found the applicant suitable, despite the 



Page 12 of 16 49753466.2  

multiple convictions, with a finding that those actions were out of character given 
that he did not have a history of acting in such a manner prior to his criminal 
charges or after. The Committee relied upon evidence that the applicant had 
shown a firm intention to rehabilitate himself, including community service, 
payment of all restitution and a significant change in attitude since the events in 
question. 

 

Kingsbury (Re), Reasons for Decision, November 18, 2013 at p.11. 
 

e) When assessing suitability for licensing, criminal convictions alone should not 
determine that the applicant is not of good reputation, but a full analysis of the facts 
respecting the applicant’s reputation and current suitability to be licensed. 

 
Kingsbury (Re), at p. 10. 

 
63. The Qualification hearing Committee determined that Mr. Tong is a suitable person 

to be licensed as a strata management licensee in accordance with Section 10 of the 
Act and section 2-6 of the Rules and decided to permit the application for licensing, 
with the conditions agreed to by both parties in advance of the hearing and copied 
here, in Schedule A. 

 
64. In addition to the conditions noted in Schedule A, the Committee requires that, while 

under the first year of supervision after being granted his licence, Mr. Tong complete 
the Council’s Ethics course. 

 
65. The license is to be granted by Council only after Mr. Tong has provided evidence of 

his payment under his restitution orders in the amount of $6,861.57 to TD Canada 
Trust and $3,325.16 to RBC Royal Bank, to Council. 

 
66. Mr. Tong passed his strata management exam on September 16, 2019. Pursuant to 

Real Estate Rules 2-8(1)(c). In order to be issued a licence, an applicant for a new 
licence must have passed the relevant examination no longer than one year before 
the date of his application. Although the date of the hearing was greater than one 
year after Mr. Tong passed his exam, as the Council was in receipt of his application 
for licensing on September 23, 2019, within such one year period and in accordance 
with the Rules, the Committee determined that Mr. Tong is not required to retake the 
examination. 

 
DATED AT VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA THIS 21st DAY OF OCTOBER, 2020 

 

 
Sandra Heath, Qualification Hearing 
Committee Chair 



 

SCHEDULE A 
Proposed Licensing Conditions for Preston Chun To Tong 

 
1) Preston Chun To Tong (“Mr. Tong”)’s licence will be restricted to Praedium 

Property Management Ltd. d.b.a Transpacific Realty Advisors (the “Brokerage”) 
or another brokerage acceptable to the Council (the “Brokerage”) for a period of 
not less than 1 year following the issuance of his licence (the “Conditional 
Licence Period”). 

 
2) During the Conditional Licence Period, Mr. Tong must remain under the direct 

supervision of a managing broker of the Brokerage who is acceptable to the 
Council, and who has confirmed in writing to the Council that he has read these 
conditions, is aware of his duties under these conditions, and agrees to accept 
these duties (the “Managing Broker”). 

 
3) These conditions are in addition to Mr. Tong’s and the Managing Broker’s 

obligations under the Real Estate Services Act (“RESA”), and the Regulations, 
Rules and Bylaws made under the RESA (together, the “Legislation”). The 
Council and Mr. Tong have agreed upon these additional conditions of 
supervision. The Managing Broker may impose his own additional conditions to 
ensure that Mr. Tong meets his obligations under the Legislation. 

 
4) Mr. Tong must keep the Managing Broker informed weekly, or more frequently as 

required, of the real estate services that he is providing and other real estate- 
related activities that he is engaging in by providing written status reports (the 
“Status Reports”) to the Managing Broker that include, for strata management 
account, as applicable: 

 
a. the names of the principals and their agents; 

 
b. the locations of the properties; 

 
c. a description of strata management services provided for each property; and 

 
d. any other information relevant to the matter. 

 
5) To ensure that Mr. Tong meets his obligations under these conditions and the 

Legislation, the Managing Broker must meet with Mr. Tong on a weekly basis, or 
more frequently as required, to discuss the following: 

 
a. the most recent Status Report; 

 
b. any practice issues identified by the Managing Broker or Mr. Tong; 

 
c. the appropriate course of action for addressing any identified practice issues 

and/or whether appropriate steps have been taken to address previously 
identified practice issues; and 

 
d. confirm Mr. Tong’s attendance at or completion of any educational or training 

opportunities recommended by the Managing Broker. 
Page 13 of 16 
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6) Mr. Tong must consult with the Managing Broker in advance of taking any action 
on matters in respect of which there are questions or concerns regarding 
compliance with the Legislation, other applicable legislation, or the Brokerage’s 
policies and procedures. 

 
7) In addition to providing the Brokerage with all records required under the 

Legislation, Mr. Tong must provide the Brokerage with all records created in 
connection with the provision of real estate services regardless of whether such 
records are associated with a specific property or strata management account. 

 
8) Mr. Tong must obtain the Managing Broker’s approval before presenting 

documents prepared by Mr. Tong to principals or their agents for execution. 
 
9) Mr. Tong must provide to the Managing Broker all documents signed by 

Mr. Tong’s principals and Managing Broker must review all such documents. 
 
10) Within 14 days after the end of each calendar quarter, the Managing Broker will 

provide a report to the Council (each, an “Interim Report”) confirming in relation 
to that calendar quarter (the “Reporting Period”): 

 
a. that Mr. Tong has provided real estate services under his direct supervision; 

 
b. that Mr. Tong’s activities have been carried out competently and in 

compliance with these conditions, the Legislation, all other applicable 
legislation (to the best of the Managing Broker’s knowledge having made 
reasonable inquiries), and in accordance with Brokerage’s policies and 
procedures, or alternatively, providing details of non-compliance; 

 
c. that he has reviewed all strata management accounts in which Mr. Tong has 

provided real estate services, and that all relevant documents are contained 
in the appropriate file and kept at the Brokerage; and 

 
d. he has met with Mr. Tong on a weekly basis, or more frequently as required, 

to discuss the matters specified under these conditions. 
 
11) Each Interim Report will be reviewed by the Council, who will determine if 

Mr. Tong has been providing real estate services in accordance with the 
Legislation and these conditions during the Reporting Period and if not, will so 
advise the Managing Broker and Mr. Tong. 

 
12) Within 30 days before the end of the Conditional Licence Period, or within 14 days 

after the Managing Broker ceases to be the Managing Broker, whichever is 
earlier, the Managing Broker must provide a final report (the “Report”) to the 
Council confirming in relation to the Conditional Licence Period, or during the 
period in which Managing Broker acted as Managing Broker under these 
conditions, as applicable: 

 
a. that Mr. Tong has provided real estate services under his direct supervision; 
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b. that Mr. Tong’s activities have been carried out competently and in 
compliance with these conditions, the Legislation, all other applicable 
legislation (to the best of the Managing Broker’s knowledge having made 
reasonable inquiries), and in accordance with Brokerage’s policies and 
procedures, or alternatively, providing details of non-compliance; 

 
c. that he has reviewed all strata management accounts in which Mr. Tong has 

provided real estate services, and that all relevant documents are contained 
in the appropriate file and kept at the Brokerage; and 

 
d. he has met with Mr. Tong on a weekly basis, or more frequently as required, 

to discuss the matters specified under these conditions. 
 
13) The Report will be reviewed by the Council, who will determine if the Conditional 

Licence Period has provided an adequate opportunity for Council to make a 
determination that Mr. Tong is providing real estate services in accordance with 
the Legislation and these conditions and if not, will so advise the Managing Broker 
and Mr. Tong. 

 
14) The Managing Broker must immediately report to the Council anything of an 

adverse nature with respect to Mr. Tong’s real estate services, including 
 

a. failure of Mr. Tong to observe these conditions, the requirements of the 
Legislation or all other applicable legislation; and 

 
b. complaints received by the Brokerage, including the nature of the complaint, 

the parties involved, and how the complaint was resolved. 
 
15) The Managing Broker must ensure that Mr. Tong and his licensed assistants, if 

any, receive adequate, appropriate, and ongoing training with respect to their 
obligations under the Legislation and the Brokerage’s policies and procedures. 

 
16) Mr. Tong may have no unlicensed assistant(s) during the Conditional Licence 

Period. 
 
17) If the Managing Broker is absent from the Brokerage: 

 
a. for more than one week but less than one month, the Managing Broker may 

delegate his duties to another managing broker or an associate broker who 
confirms his agreement to accept the supervision duties under these 
conditions to the Council in writing; or 

 
b. for more than one month, Mr. Tong must notify Council immediately and 

approval from the Council for a successor managing broker to supervise 
Mr. Tong must be sought as set out in paragraph 19 of these conditions. 

 
18) If for any reason the Managing Broker is unable to perform any of the duties 

imposed herein, he must immediately advise Council. 



Page 16 of 16 49753466.2  

19) If there is a change in the managing broker of the Brokerage, the former managing 
broker and Mr. Tong must immediately notify Council in writing. If Council 
determines that the successor managing broker is acceptable as a managing 
broker for the purposes of these conditions, he will be provided with a copy of 
these conditions and will be asked to confirm in writing to the Council that he has 
read these conditions, is aware of his duties under these conditions, and agrees 
to accept these duties. If that managing broker fails to provide such confirmation 
within 14 days of becoming a managing broker at the Brokerage, he will be 
deemed to be unable or unwilling to perform the duties set out in these conditions. 

 
20) Failure by Mr. Tong to adhere to one or more of the conditions may constitute 

professional misconduct and the Council retains the discretion to investigate this 
and any other matter, including matters set out in the Interim and Final Reports 
reviewed by the Council, pursuant to section 37 or the RESA. 
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